

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

		CHAP. 132
G. H. Babb,		10.80
A. V. Elmore,		2.72
E. A. Blanchard,		13.05
		\$105.37
	Approved April 9, 1921.	

Chapter 132.

Resolve, in Favor of Certain Officers of the House of Representatives of the Seventy-ninth Legislature for Services at the Organization of the House at the Eightieth Legislature.

Certain officers 79th legislature, organization of 80th legislature. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to each of the following officers for attendance at the organization of the eightieth legislature, the amount set against their respective names, the total being the sum of eighty-two dollars.

	Service	Mileage
Percy N. H. Lombard, first folder, service, fifteen		
dollars, mileage, fifteen dollars,	\$15.00	15.00
Benjamin A. Swasey, second folder, service, fifteen		
dollars, mileage, twenty-one dollars.	15.00	21.00
Thomas M. Rollins, mail carrier, service, fifteen		
dollars, mileage, one dollar.	15.00	1.00
Making a total of forty-five dollars for service, and		
thirty-seven dollars for mileage.	\$45.00	\$37.00
Approved April 9, 1921.		

Chapter 133.

Resolve, in Favor of Arthur E. Forbes, Secretary of the Committee on State Sanatoriums, for Expenses of Committee.

Expenses legislative committee state sanatoriums. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Arthur E. Forbes, secretary of the committee on state sanatoriums, the sum of three hundred seventy-two dollars and thirty-six cents, for expenses of said committee incurred in visiting the several state sanatoriums.

Approved April 9, 1921.

Chapter 134.

Resolve, in Favor of James H. Burgess of Bangor, Penobscot County, State of Maine, for Civil Pension.

James H. Burgess, pension as state employee. Resolved: That there be paid to James H. Burgess of Bangor the sum of fifty dollars per

719

720 AUSTIN W. JONES COMPANY—DOCUMENT CLERKS.

CHAP. 135

month during the pleasure of the legislature. Said sum to be paid out of the sum appropriated for the retiring and pensioning of the employees of the state.

Approved April 9, 1921.

Chapter 135.

Resolve, Authorizing Austin W. Jones Company to bring a Suit at Law against the State of Maine.

Austin W. Jones Company, suit against state, destruction of buildings at Veazie. Resolved: That Austin W. Jones Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maine and having a principal place of business in Veazie, County of Penobscot and State of Maine, owner, on May ninth, nineteen hundred and twenty, of certain personal property and buildings alleged to have been burned and destroyed on said May ninth, nineteen hundred and twenty by one George Stanchfield, an inmate of the Bangor State Hospital for the Insane while out on parole, be and it is hereby authorized to bring a suit at law in the supreme judicial or superior court for the County of Penobscot within one year from the first day of June, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, at any term thereof against the State of Maine, and the writ issuing out of said supreme judicial or superior court under the authority of this resolve shall be served on the secretary of state by attested copy thirty days before the return day thereof by the sheriff or either of his deputies of any county of the State of Maine, and the conduct of said suit shall be according to the practice of suits between parties and suitors in the said supreme judicial or superior court and the liabilities of the parties shall be the same as the liabilities between individuals; and the attorney general is hereby authorized to appear in answer to said suit to recover damages sustained by the said Austin W. Jones Company by reason of the loss of said property and any judgment that may be recovered in such suit at law shall be payable from the treasury of the State of Maine on final process issued by said supreme judicial or superior court in said suit at law out of any money not otherwise appropriated and costs may be taxed for the said Austin W. Jones Company if they recover in said suit.

Approved April 9, 1921.

Chapter 136.

Resolve, in Favor of George A. Dow and Francis C. Colburn, Document Clerks, for Extra Services in Preparing Weekly Cumulative Index to Senate and House Documents.

George A. Dow and Francis C. Colburn extra services as document clerk. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to George A. Dow, document clerk of the senate, and Francis C. Colburn, document clerk of the house, the sum of one hundred dollars